Atmos. Chem. Phys. Discuss., 15, C13656–C13663, 2016 www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/15/C13656/2016/

© Author(s) 2016. This work is distributed under the Creative Commons Attribute 3.0 License.



## **ACPD**

15, C13656–C13663, 2016

Interactive Comment

# Interactive comment on "Sensitivity of modelled sulfate radiative forcing to DMS concentration and air-sea flux formulation" by J.-E. Tesdal et al.

J.-E. Tesdal et al.

tesdal@ldeo.columbia.edu

Received and published: 15 May 2016

This paper presents sensitivity runs using a GCM with an explicit aerosol scheme in order to quantify the impacts of using different seawater DMS climatologies and sea-air flux parameterizations. This study adds to the numerous studies in literature which have had similar aims at understanding the effect of DMS and impacts of changes in the DMS flux.

Unfortunately, in its current form, the manuscript does not add significantly to the literature and hence I cannot recommend its publication. Most of the work presented here has been done before and simple sensitivity studies do not add much to our current knowledge on the effect of DMS, especially when there is no comparison done with

Full Screen / Esc

**Printer-friendly Version** 

Interactive Discussion



observations.

We thank Referee #2 for his/her constructive comments. We agree that we did not sufficiently clarify the advances made in our paper. In particular, our study adds to existing literature by assessing the relative importance of spatial and temporal variation of DMS fluxes to atmospheric properties as compared with the magnitude of the global total flux. No other systematic analysis of the relationship between spatio-temporal distribution of DMS emissions and aerosol radiative effects on climate has been published to date, despite large uncertainties in specified DMS data sets in models. We recognize, however, that this motivation was not clear in the previous version of the study. In order to clarify that this is our objective, we have added some discussion of this point to the Introduction, emphasizing how the study adds to the existing literature. We also note that the Discussion paper has already been cited by Mungall et al., "Summertime sources of dimethyl sulfide in the Canadian Arctic Archipelago and Baffin Bay", doi:10.5194/acpd-15-35547-2015. (none of the authors of the present paper were involved in that study.)

The manuscript has been revised to address the referee's points and to clarify how the study adds to existing literature. Discussion of all of the referee's points follow:

1) The suitability of the model to study the impact of DMS on aerosols, cloud properties and radiation changes has not been demonstrated. Have the authors compared the model results to any observations? Several climatologies of sulphate are available, and locations with atmospheric DMS and SO2/H2SO4 observations can be also compared to show that the model is indeed close to the observations or highlight the major shortcomings of the model.

A similar concern was raised by the other referee and we would like to repeat our

**ACPD** 

15, C13656–C13663, 2016

> Interactive Comment

Full Screen / Esc

**Printer-friendly Version** 

Interactive Discussion



response: We have added a comparison of simulated and observed sulfate concentrations over the ocean in order to address the concern about a lack of model validation, with a focus on regions that are expected to be strongly affected by DMS emissions. These results provide evidence for realistic simulations of atmospheric DMS sources and aerosol removal processes in the marine atmosphere. In addition, the relationship between sulfate aerosol concentrations and cloud microphysical properties in simulations with CanAM and observations were previously investigated by Ma et al. (2010). Simulated aerosol concentrations, cloud microphysical properties, and unpublished results for sulfate aerosol forcings are all well within the range of uncertainty. So we have confidence that simulated impacts of DMS emissions on sulfate aerosol radiative effects on climate are meaningful.

2) What is the reason behind including sensitivity experiments based on seawater climatologies K99, K00 and L10? L10 is an updated version of the K00 and K00 climatology. It seems unnecessary to include all three considering the L10 climatology is an upgrade and covers all the data that went into the K99 and K00 climatologies. This would save a lot of discussion, which could be focused on other important features of the results. It is important to note that they are not different climatologies, but rather upgrades and hence only the latest should be used.

We agree that the L10 climatology is an update to the K99 and K00 climatologies, and thus L10 comprises the K99 and K00 data and is more reliable. However, by comparing these climatologies, we are able to demonstrate the need to resolve uncertainties in the DMS concentration fields. By demonstrating the sensitivity of the climate system to global DMS flux, we demonstrate the importance of updates like L10 (as did Mahajan et al., 2015), and the need for continued improvement to estimates of DMS concentrations. Furthermore, K99 and K00 were used in previous studies (e.g., Thomas et al, 2010; 2011; Woodhouse et al., 2010; 2013), and only recently published studies use

## **ACPD**

15, C13656–C13663, 2016

> Interactive Comment

Full Screen / Esc

**Printer-friendly Version** 

Interactive Discussion



L10. So, by including K99 and K00, we allow for the comparison of our results with other modeling studies. In order to clarify this to the reader, we have added the above argument to Section 2.2 in the revised manuscript.

3) Also, is there a specific reason the authors include the AN01 seawater DMS climatology? This climatology, in particular, does not compare well with observations of seawater DMS, which shows that estimating DMS using global fields of chlorophyll, nutrients and light is not an accurate method considering the complexity in the oceanic DMS cycle. Additionally, a similar exercise has been by the authors in another paper (Tesdal et al., Environ. Chem., 2015).

We agree that the AN01 seawater DMS climatology does not compare well with observations, as is the case for all empirical models analyzed by Tesdal et al. (2016). However, AN01 produces global mean emissions similar to L10, and while it is a bit of an outlier among the empirical models in terms of its spatial pattern, it is the most skillful relative to observations by some measures. AN01 is a useful addition in our sensitivity study, given the study's focus on the relative importance of spatial and temporal variability compared with global annual mean flux. AN01 produces global mean emissions very similar to L10 but its spatial and temporal pattern is very different. This point has been made in the revised manuscript (Section 2.2)

4) Lana et al., 2011 did a comparison of the total flux of DMS using different climatologies, similar to that presented in table 3. A recent publication, Mahajan et al., JGR, 2015 (which is not cited) has done similar comparisons to those presented in this paper, but in further detail including spatial features, quantifying the impact of a change in the DMS climatology. Woodhouse et al, ACP, 2013 have studied the effect of changing the DMS flux on regional scales. This raises the question as to what is new in this study. The differences by changing the sea-air parameterisations are not surprising,

### **ACPD**

15, C13656–C13663, 2016

> Interactive Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

**Discussion Paper** 



C13659

while changes due to different climatologies have been studied before using different models.

In addition to investigating the sensitivity of radiative effects on climate to different DMS climatologies, our study also focuses on a number of questions not answered by other studies. As mentioned above, the study analyzes the relationship between spatiotemporal distributions of DMS and aerosol radiative effects and addresses the question how the spatial or temporal distribution of DMS flux influences the climate system compared to the global annual mean flux. It also presents evidence that the inclusion of air-side resistance in sea-air parameterizations is a significant factor in calculating emissions and aerosols, which was remarked upon by the other referee. The reference to Mahajan et al. (2015) is greatly appreciated, and we have mentioned the results from that study in the revised manuscript. However, while Mahajan et al. (2015) consider the effect of spatial features of DMS climatologies on atmospheric properties, they do so only in the context of the differences between the K00 and L10 climatologies, and not as a comparison of the relative importance of spatial variation to atmospheric properties in general (nor do they consider the effect of temporal variation). Further, Lana et al. (2011) provide comparisons of total flux but do not include information on any other atmospheric burdens, included in Table 3 of this study. Woodhouse et al. (2013) did not look at radiative effects on climate (as this study does) but rather focused on changes in cloud condensation nuclei (CCN).

5) Why do the authors focus only on global and annual means? Considering the large spatial and seasonal differences between the climatologies, one would expect large regional difference (e.g. Mahajan et al., JGR, 2015) and these features would be smoothed out by taking global and annual means. This could be a reason for the linear dependence of the results, when in reality regions with different background aerosol loading, or relatively lower anthropogenic SO2 emission would show highly nonlinear

## **ACPD**

15, C13656–C13663, 2016

> Interactive Comment

Full Screen / Esc

**Printer-friendly Version** 

Interactive Discussion



dependence considering the multistep chemistry-physics interactions to go from seawater DMS to cloud properties.

The focus of our analysis is on impacts of DMS emissions on the global and annual mean radiation budget. Global and annual mean radiative effects of aerosols can be used to estimate changes in global energy budgets and temperature changes in the climate system. They thereby provide a simple basis for quantifying aspects of the climate response to imposed forcing agents, especially global mean temperature, and hence are widely used in the scientific community (Myhre et al., 2013).

We did not attempt to analyze regional and sub-annual variations. These are much more difficult to analyze in a statistically robust way than global and annual mean effects owing to natural variations in regional climate processes. In general, relationships between variations in radiative effects and temperature responses are highly non-linear and non-trivial in the climate system. They are addressed in only relatively few studies, often under highly idealized conditions. We therefore consider an analysis of these relationships to be well beyond the scope of this study.

6) Does the model include ternary nucleation of H2SO4 and MSA with organics, which have recently been estimated to play a major role in the conversion of DMS to aerosols? (Dawson, PNAS et al., 2012; Riccobono et al., Science, 2014).

The model does not employ any parameterization of aerosol nucleation. Only bulk aerosol parameterizations are used, as described in the paper, and in more detail by von Salzen et al. (2013). The bulk aerosol scheme is a well-documented approach which produces results that are relatively straightforward to analyze. Similar bulk schemes have been widely used in different models in the past and are used in some CMIP5 models. On the basis of the few available studies that discuss results

## **ACPD**

15, C13656–C13663, 2016

> Interactive Comment

Full Screen / Esc

**Printer-friendly Version** 

Interactive Discussion



from different models with bulk and microphysics schemes, we do not see evidence for considerable improvements in radiative forcing estimates based on simulations with microphysics schemes relative to bulk schemes (Schulz et al., 2006; Koch et al., 2009; Quaas et al., 2009). The manuscript has been revised to make this point (see end of Section 2.1 in revised manuscript).

### References

Lana, A., Bell, T. G., Simo, R., Vallina, S. M., Ballabrera-Poy, J., Kettle, A. J., et al.: An updated climatology of surface dimethlysulfide concentrations and emission fluxes in the global ocean. Global Biogeochem. Cy., 25(1), 10.1029/2010GB003850, 2011.

Ma, X., von Salzen, K., & Cole, J.: Constraints on interactions between aerosols and clouds on a global scale from a combination of MODIS-CERES satellite data and climate simulations. Atmos. Chem. Phys., 10(20), 9851–9861, 10.5194/acp-10-9851-2010, 2010.

Mahajan, A. S., Fadnavis, S., Thomas, M. A., Pozzoli, L., Gupta, S., Royer, S.-J., et al.: Quantifying the impacts of an updated global dimethyl sulfide climatology on cloud microphysics and aerosol radiative forcing. J. Geophys. Res., 120(6), 2524–2536, 10.1002/2014JD022687, 2015.

Mungall, E. L., Croft, B., Lizotte, M., Thomas, J. L., Murphy, J. G., Levasseur, M., et al.: Summertime sources of dimethyl sulfide in the Canadian Arctic Archipelago and Baffin Bay. Atmos. Chem. Phys. Discussions, 15(24), 35547–35589, 10.5194/acpd-15-35547-2015, 2015.

Myhre, G., Shindell, D., Breon, F.-M., Collins, W., Fuglestvedt, J., Huang, J., et al.: Anthropogenic and natural radiative forcing. In T. F. Stocker, D. Qin, G.-K. Plattner, M. Tignor, S. K. Allen, J. Boschung, et al. (Eds.), Climate Change 2013: The Physical C13662

# **ACPD**

15, C13656–C13663, 2016

> Interactive Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion



Science Basis. Contribution of Working Group I to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (pp. 658–740). New York: Cambridge University Press, 2013.

Tesdal, J.-E., Christian, J. R., Monahan, A. H., & Salzen, von, K.: Evaluation of diverse approaches for estimating sea-surface DMS concentration and air—sea exchange at global scale. Environ. Chem., 13(2), 390–23, 10.1071/EN14255, 2016.

Thomas, M. A., Suntharalingam, P., Pozzoli, L., Rast, S., Devasthale, A., Kloster, S., et al.: Quantification of DMS aerosol-cloud-climate interactions using the ECHAM5-HAMMOZ model in a current climate scenario. Atmos. Chem. Phys., 10, 7425–7438, 10.5194/acp-10-7425-2010, 2010.

Thomas, M. A., Suntharalingam, P., Pozzoli, L., Devasthale, A., Kloster, S., Rast, S., et al.: Rate of non-linearity in DMS aerosol-cloud-climate interactions. Atmos. Chem. Phys., 11, 11175–11183, 10.5194/acp-11-11175-2011, 2011.

von Salzen, K., Scinocca, J. F., McFarlane, N. A., Li, J., Cole, J. N. S., Plummer, D., et al.: The Canadian Fourth Generation Atmospheric Global Climate Model (CanAM4). Part I: Representation of Physical Processes. Atmosphere-Ocean, 51(1), 104–125, 10.1080/07055900.2012.755610, 2013.

Woodhouse, M. T., Carslaw, K. S., Mann, G. W., Vallina, S. M., Vogt, M., Halloran, P. R., & Boucher, O.: Low sensitivity of cloud condensation nuclei to changes in the sea-air flux of dimethyl-sulphide. Atmos. Chem. Phys., 10(16), 7545–7559, 10.5194/acp-10-7545-2010, 2010.

Woodhouse, M. T., Mann, G. W., Carslaw, K. S., & Boucher, O.: Sensitivity of cloud condensation nuclei to regional changes in dimethyl-sulphide emissions. Atmos. Chem. Phys., 13(5), 2723–2733, 10.5194/acp-13-2723-2013, 2013.

Interactive comment on Atmos. Chem. Phys. Discuss., 15, 23931, 2015.

**ACPD** 

15, C13656–C13663, 2016

> Interactive Comment

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

